

Court No. - 28

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2436 of 1988

Appellant :- Kanhai And Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Keshav Sahai

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

There is an illness slip of Mr. Surendra Nath Tripathi, learned counsel for the appellant.

Learned AGA for the State is present.

The learned C.J.M. concerned is directed to submit a report with regard to the living status of appellants, namely, Kanhai, Noni and Amar Singh, in the light of ***Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin G-II dated Allahabad 18.1.2017***, which provides that in the event of death of the appellants, same is to be authenticated by the statement of the informant or his legal heirs, if any, whose name and address may be ascertained from the L.C.R. which are available before the court below, which too shall be transmitted to this Court only in the event the appellants are alive, failing which the Court may be constrained to take a serious view against the official in default.

Office to ensure communication of this order forthwith through registered post as well as through other speedier option available to the judgeship concerned for immediate compliance of the order.

List after six weeks.

Order Date :- 12.12.2018

Sazia